well as integration costs including severance and relocation costs resulting from the sales office reorganization.

38

Edgar Filing: MOLSON COORS BREWING CO - Form 10-K

66

Table of Contents

Central Europe Segment
As a result of the Acquisition, our Central Europe segment produces and sells our brands principally in Czech
Republic, Serbia, Croatia, Romania, Bulgaria, Hungary and Montenegro and also sells our brands in
Bosnia-Herzegovina and Slovakia. Our brand portfolio includes Jelen, Staropramen, Ozujsko, Bergenbier, Kamenitza,
and Branik. We also brew and distribute Stella Artois, Beck's, Lowenbrau and Spaten under license agreements with
ABI companies.
Actual and Pro Forma Results
The following represents our actual and pro forma results of operations for Central Europe for the years ended
December 29, 2012, and December 31, 2011, to give effect to the Acquisition as if it had occurred at the beginning of
fiscal year 2011.

For the years ended
2012 2011

Pro Forma Actual Pro Forma
Combined Pro Forma

For the period
January 1
through June
14(2)

For the period
June 15
through
December
29(1)

December 29,
2012(1)(2)

December 31,
2011(2) % change

(In millions, except percentages)
Volume in hectoliters 5.303 7.565 12.868 12.951 (0.6 )%
Net sales(3) $327.7 $481.2 $808.9 $914.1 (11.5 )%
Cost of goods sold(4) (194.2 ) (277.7 ) (471.9 ) (504.7 ) (6.5 )%
Gross profit 133.5 203.5 337.0 409.4 (17.7 )%
Marketing, general and administrative
expenses(5) (108.8 ) (104.2 ) (213.0 ) (234.7 ) (9.2 )%

Special items, net — (2.0 ) (2.0 ) (7.0 ) (71.4 )%
Operating income (loss) 24.7 97.3 122.0 167.7 (27.3 )%
Other income (expense), net (0.6 ) 0.1 (0.5 ) (2.9 ) (82.8 )%
Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes $24.1 $97.4 $121.5 $164.8 (26.3 )%

Adjusting items:
Special items — 2.0 2.0 7.0 (71.4 )%
Acquisition and integration related
costs (11.1 ) 13.0 1.9 — N/M

Non-GAAP: Underlying pre-tax
income (loss) $13.0 $112.4 $125.4 $171.8 (27.0 )%

N/M = Not meaningful

(1)

Represents Central Europe results from the Acquisition date of June 15, 2012, through December 29, 2012. The
results related to the Central Europe export and license business, which includes arrangements in Russia and
Ukraine as well as export of Central European brands, have been moved to our MCI segment effective July 1,
2012. The impact of our Central Europe export and license business for the period from Acquisition through the
end of the second quarter 2012 was immaterial and therefore, have not been recast to be included in MCI results.
However, this change is reflected in the following pro forma results. On a pro forma basis, this reporting change